937 4436910;

Docket No. 100001-00045 / ami

Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office U.S. Patent and Trademark Office			
Tab settings □□□□□ ▼ ▼	y y y		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Ameal, Inc.	Name:_MeadWestvaco Corporationinternal Address:		
Individual(s) Association General Partnership Corporation-State California Other	Street Address: _One High Ridge Park City: <u>Stamford</u> State: _CTZip: _06905 □ Individual(s) citizenship		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖳 Yes 🕰 No	Association		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership		
Assignment 🖳 Merger	Corporation-State Delaware		
Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Other		
Execution Date: March 1, 2004	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🖳 Yos 🌃 No		
Application number(s) or registration number(s):			
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/268,759	8. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,487,539 2,384,039		
Additional number(s) at	ı tached ☑ Yes ☐ No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Name: Mark P. Levy			
Internal Address: Thompson Hine LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 590.00		
2000 Courthouse Plaza NE	⊑ Enclosed		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Strest Address: 10 West Second Street	8. Deposit account number:		
	20-0809		
City: <u>Dayton</u> State: <u>Ohio</u> Zip: <u>45402</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 			
Mark P. Levy, Reg. No. 27,922 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, ellachments, and document: Signature 5			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Petent 2 Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002811 FRAME: 0221

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY Page 2

- 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):
 - B. Trademark Registration No.(s)

2,501,990	2,548,392
1,897,491	1,637,581
2,474,332	2,243,747
2,494,367	2,248,266
2,265,316	2,243,746
2,609,464	2,241,278
2,360,766	1,983,063
1,164,605	1,984,701
1,437,401	1,984,700
1,371,254	2,474,462

TRADEMARK REEL: 002811 FRAME: 0222

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Amcal, Inc., a corporation of the State of California, having a place of business at c/o MeadWestvaco Consumer and Office Products, Courthouse Plaza Northeast, Dayton, Ohio, 45463 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of the trademarks and applications/registrations therefor in the United States Patent and Trademark Office listed on attached Schedule A:

WHEREAS, MeadWestvaco Corporation, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at One High Ridge Park, Stamford, Connecticut, 06905 (hereinafter "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said trademarks and applications/registrations therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in the United States in and to said trademarks and applications/registrations therefor, together with the good will of the business symbolized by said trademarks and applications/registrations.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor, by its duly authorized officer, does hereby set its hand and seal as of this 1st day of <u>March</u>, 2004.

Namé: Neil A. McLachlan

Title: President

State of ________

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 1st day of arch , 2004, by Neil A. McLachlan, President of Amcal, Inc., on behalf of Amcal, Inc.

> SHERRY L. SOWRY, Notary Public in and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires Oct. 20, 2008

Schedule A

United States Trademark Applications

Mark	Application No.	Filing Date
THE WALNUT CREEK STATIONERY CO.	76/268,759	June 8, 2001

United States Registrations

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
AMCAL	2,487,539	September 11, 2001
AMCAL Collectibles	2,384,039	September 5, 2000
Bird Logo	2,501,990	October 30, 2001
Bird Logo	1,897,491	June 6, 1995
CREATE-A-JOURNAL (name & logo)	2,474,332	July 31, 2001
FOR THE GIFT OF ART	2,494,367	October 2, 2001
FOR THE GIFT OF ART	2,265,316	July 27, 1999
THE WALNUT CREEK STATIONERY CO. (name & logo)	2,609,464	August 20, 2002
THE WALNUT CREEK STATIONERY CO. (name & logo)	2,360,766	June 20, 2000
AMERICANA	1,164,605	August 11, 1981
AMERICANA	1,437,401	April 21, 1987
AMERICANA	1,371,254	November 19, 1985

TRADEMARK REEL: 002811 FRAME: 0224

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
CHILDHOOD REMEMBERED (stylized)	2,548,392	March 12, 2002
COBBLESTONE WAY	1,637,581	March 12, 1991
COUNTRY BEARS	2,243,747	May 4, 1999
THE COOK'S GARDEN	2,248,266	May 25, 1999
COUNTRY DOLLS	2,243,746	May 4, 1999
NESTLED IN NATURE	2,241,278	April 20, 1999
THE PAINTED GARDEN	1,983,063	June 25, 1996
PEACE IN THE COUNTRY	1,984,701	July 2, 1996
TIMES TO REMEMBER	1,984,700	July 2, 1996
TREASURED HEARTS (stylized)	2,474,462	July 31, 2001



BRUSSELS CINCINNATI CLEVELAND COLUMBUS DAYTON NEW YORK WASHINGTON, D.C.

FAX COVER PAGE

PAGES: 6 including cover

DATE: March 4, 2004

FROM: Ann M. Ison, IP Assistant

937.331.6060

Ann.Ison@ThompsonHine.com

To: Assignment Division PHONE: 703.308.9723

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office FAX: 703.306.5995

URGENT!

Please see the attached Recordation Form Cover Sheet and Assignment by Amcal, Inc. to MeadWestvaco assigning certain U.S. trademark application and registrations.

Please proceed to record this Assignment on our behalf and provide us with the Notice of Recordation. Thank you for your assistance.

Problems with transmission? Call Ann Ison at 937.331.6060.

01650.. 331998.1

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: THE INFORMATION IN THIS TRANSMITTAL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND INTENDED ONLY FOR THE RECIPIENT LISTED ABOVE. IF YOU ARE NEITHER THE INTENDED RECIPIENT NOR A PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THIS TRANSMITTAL TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS TRANSMITTAL IS PROMISITED. IF YOU RECEIVED THIS TRANSMITTAL IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMINISTER, NOTIFY US AND RETURN THE TRANSMITTAL TO US AT OUR EXPENSE.

THOMPSON HINE ILP.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

2000 Courthouse Plaza, N.E. P.O. Box 8801 Dayton, Ohio 45401-8801 www.ThompsonHine.com Phone 937.443.6600 Fax 937.443.6635

* ^{937.443.6635} TRADEMARK REEL: 002811 FRAME: 0226

RECORDED: 03/11/2004